and Brazilian reais. When established, the forward currency contract must be in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the
Company’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to closely match the terms of the hedged item to maximize
hedge effectiveness. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by hedging a range of 60% to 90% of transactions that occur in a
currency other than the functional currency. The Company does not hedge its intergroup balance sheet exposures as well as
long-term operating costs in Brazil.

The Company deems its primary currency exposures to be in US dollars and euros. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the two primary functional currencies of the Company: US dollar and euro
exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts).
Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the economy year-over-year.

2024 Strengthening/ weakening in functional rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before tax

US dollar +10%  1,865  231

Euro +10%  485  (4,487)

US dollar –10%  (1,865)  (231)

Euro –10%  (485)  4,487

2023 Strengthening/ weakening in functional rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before tax

US dollar +10%  (6,311)  357

Euro +10%  2,288  (1,988)

US dollar –10%  6,311  (357)

Euro –10%  (2,288)  1,988

Our Company Combined Management Report Financials Additional Information

AMG Annual Report 2024 199 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk is the risk that raw materials prices will increase and negatively impact the gross margins and operating
results of the Company. The Company is exposed to volatility in the prices of raw materials used in some products and uses
forward contracts to manage these exposures for exchange-traded metals when possible. For these exchange-traded metals,
the Company aims to maintain a greater than 50% hedged position in order to avoid undue volatility in the sales prices and